therefore revaluation of the relevant part of the portfolio, where the
correlations have been adjusted by +/– 10 percentage points. After the

revaluation is performed, the max/min value for each transaction is
singled out. For level-3- instruments that are significantly affected by
non-observable market data such as SEK’s own creditworthiness, a re-
valuation has been made by shifting the credit curve. The revaluation
is made by shifting the funding spreads by +/- 10 basis points, which
has been assessed as a reasonable change of SEK’s funding spread. The
analysis shows the impact of the non-observable market data on the
market value. In addition to this, the market value will be affected by
observable market data. The result is consistent with SEK’s business
model in which debt securities connected with derivatives are hedged
by using the derivative. This means that an increase or decrease in the
value of the hybrid instrument excluding SEK’s own credit spread is
offset by an equally large increase or decrease of the embedded de-
rivative, as the underlying reference in the bond is also a part of the
derivative.

95.   notes SEK annual report 2014

Note 13, continued

Sensitivity analysis – level 3
Assets December 31, 2014

Skr mn Fair value
Unobservable

input

Range of estimates
for unobservable

input1 Valuation method
Sensitivity

max
Sensitivity

min
Sum other interest-bearing
securities except loans 266 -1 1

Interest rate 266 Credit spreads 10BP - (10BP)
Discounted cash flow

-1 1
Sum derivatives 3,566 -165 150
Equity 372 Correlation 0.76 - (0.46) Option Model 0 0

Interest rate 2,064 Correlation 0.11 - (0.20) Option Model -186 169

FX 1,120 Correlation 0.77 - (0.59) Option Model 21 -20

Other 10 Correlation 0.87 - (0.59) Option Model 0 1

Sum Assets 3,832 -166 151

Liabilities December 31, 2014

Skr mn Fair value
Unobservable

input

Range of estimates
for unobservable

input1
Range of estimates for

unobservable input1
Sensitivity

max
Sensitivity

min
Sum senior securities issued -54,755 357 -339
Equity -9,919 Correlation  0.76 - (0.46) Option Model 3 -2

Credit spreads  10BP - (10BP) Discounted cash flow 9 -9
Interest rate -28,214 Correlation 0.11 - (0.20) Option Model 188 -170

Credit spreads  10BP - (10BP) Discounted cash flow 124 -124
FX -16,245 Correlation 0.77 - (0.59) Option Model -63 63

Credit spreads  10BP - (10BP) Discounted cash flow 84 -84
Other -377 Correlation 0.87 - (0.59) Option Model 0 -1

Credit spreads  10BP - (10BP) Discounted cash flow 12 -12
Summa Derivat -3,219 31 -35
Equity -1,201 Correlation 0.76 - (0.46) Option Model -2 1

Interest rate -3 Correlation 0.11 - (0.20) Option Model -6 5

FX -1,892 Correlation 0.77 - (0.59) Option Model 39 -41

Other -123 Correlation 0.87 - (0.59) Option Model 0 0

Credit
Sum Liabilities -57,974 388 -374

Total effect on profit or loss2 222 -223

1  Represents the range of correlations that SEK has determined market partici-
pants would use when pricing the instruments. The structures are represented
both in the bond and the derivative hedging the bond. The sensitivity analysis is
based on a consistent shift in interval for correlation between 0.1 and –0.1. The
correlation is expressed as a value between 1 and –1, where 0 indicates no rela-
tionship, 1 indicates maximum positive relationship and –1 indicates maximum

negative relationship, the maximum correlation in the range of unobservable
inputs can thus be from 1 to –1.

2  Of the total impact on profit or loss the sensitivity effect from SEK’s own